
COUNCIL
AGENDA

Venue: The Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ 

Date: Monday, 16th December, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby           Tel: 01946 598328

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the Ordinary meeting held on 9 September 2019 and the 
Special meetings held on 30 September 2019 & 19 November 2019 

1 - 30

3. Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

4. Chair's Announcements 

5. Petitions 

6. Questions from Members of the Public 

To receive questions from members of the public.  Maximum time allowed 
30 minutes.  Questions must be submitted to the Head of Governance and 
Commercial  at least three working days prior to the meeting.

7. Questions by Members 

a) Written questions to the Mayor or any other Member of the Council 
in relation to content of any recommendations or reports before 
the Council.  Questions must be submitted in writing to the Head or 
Governance and Commercial at least three working days prior to the 
meeting. (45 minutes allowed) – Procedure Rule 11.2.

b) Oral questions to the Mayor on any matter where the Council has 
powers or duties or which affects the Borough.  (60 minutes allowed 
plus any unused time from (a) above) – Procedure Rule 11.1.

8. Mayor's Executive Report 31 - 54

9. Report of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 55 - 58

10. Amendments to Committee memberships and Outside Bodies 59 - 60

Public Document Pack



11. Update on Copeland Borough Council's Development of a Business Case 
for Whitehaven Against the Future High Streets Fund 

61 - 72

12. Corporate Strategy 2020-2024 73 - 104

13. Planning Panel and Licensing Committee Protocol 105 - 120

EXEMPT INFORMATION
The Chairman to move:
That under Section 100 (a) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the following items on grounds that, if they were 
present, there could be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14. The Copeland Centre Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Scheme 121 - 194

15. Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

The next meeting of Council will be held on Monday 10th February 2020 at 
2.00pm in the Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven, CA28 7SJ.

Membership: Councillor Joan Hully (Chair), Mike Starkie (Directly Elected Mayor), 
Councillors David Banks, Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, Sean Cullen, 
James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, Jeanette Forster, 
Fred Gleaves, Jeffrey Hailes, Mike Hawkins, Tom Higgins, Linda Jones-Bulman, John Kane, 
Charles Maudling (Deputy Chair), Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, Sam Meteer, 
Graham Minshaw, David Moore, Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, Sam Pollen, Andy Pratt, 
Russell Studholme, Peter Tyson, Carl Walmsley, Eileen Weir, Doug Wilson and 
Felicity Wilson.

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk



COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Joan Hully (Chair), Mayor Mike Starkie, Councillors  David Banks, 
Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, James Date, Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, Jeanette Forster, 
Fred Gleaves, Mike Hawkins, Linda Jones-Bulman, John Kane, Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, 
Sam Meteer, Graham Minshaw, David Moore, Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, Sam Pollen, 
Andy Pratt, Peter Tyson, Carl Walmsley, Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Julie Betteridge (Director of Growth and Inclusive 
Communities), Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy 
(Monitoring Officer)), Steven Brown (Director of Financial Resources), Stephanie Shaw 
(Electoral and Democratic Services Manager), Mike Graham (Political Advisor), Clive 
Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer), Lesley Taylor (PA to the Mayor), Michaela Peet 
(Assistant Solicitor), James Young (Scrutiny Officer), Christina Cremins (Senior 
Communications and Engagement Officer) and Nick Hayhurst (Planning Development 
Manager) (for Agenda Items 1 to 12 only).

C 19/26 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from:

Councillors: Jackie Bowman, Jeffrey Hailes, Tom Higgins, Charles Maudling, Russell Studholme 
and Eileen Weir.

Officers: Clinton Boyce (Solicitor).

C 19/27 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record.

C 19/28 Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

Councillor Steven Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Agenda due to being 
Chairman of Time for Change and further stated that he would be resigning from that role in 
October.

C 19/29 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chair made the following announcements:

“Members are reminded that if they are going on holiday or will be unavailable, please let 
Democratic Services know.

At the request of Members, a copy of the current Constitution is on the table for each 
Councillor. This should be used when consideration is being given to reviewing sections of the 
Constitution. Please take this with you at the end of the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



IT are working hard to get members iPads set up, however, the process is taking much longer 
than anyone anticipated. We will continue to keep you updated and thank you all for your 
patience. 

From 30th September there will be a change to the parking arrangements at the Copeland 
Centre. Each Member will receive a plastic Parking disc to display on their windscreen and will 
be able to park in bays 72 to 78 on a first come, first served basis when attending meetings. 
Further details will be provided when the discs are given out.

I was invited to and attended the Citizen Advice Bureau’s 80th Anniversary celebration.”

C 19/30 Petitions 

It was noted that no petitions had been received from members of the public.

C 19/31 Questions from Membe
[...]
IL

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Joan Hully (Chair), Mayor Mike Starkie, Councillors  David Banks, 
Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, 
Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, Jeanette Forster, Jeffrey Hailes, Mike Hawkins, Linda Jones-
Bulman, John Kane, Charles Maudling, Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, Graham Minshaw, 
David Moore, Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, Sam Pollen, Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, 
Peter Tyson, Eileen Weir, Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Julie Betteridge (Director of Growth and Inclusive 
Communities), Michaela Peet (Assistant Solicitor), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Steven Brown 
(Director of Financial Resources), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services 
Manager), Mike Graham (Political Advisor), Andrew Clarke (Communications and Engagement 
Manager), Lesley Taylor (PA to the Mayor), Rose Blaney (Electoral Services Officer) and James 
Young (Scrutiny Officer).

Also Present: Celia McKenzie (Harbour Commission Chief Executive)

C 19/41 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from:

Councillors Fred Gleaves, Tom Higgins, Sam Meteer and Carl Walmsley.

Officers: Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy 
(Monitoring Officer)), Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer).

C 19/42 Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

No declarations of interest were made.

C 19/43 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded for the following item of business in view 
of likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

C 19/44 Cumbria Coastal Activities Centre - Request To Act As Accountable Body 

Before introducing the report, Mayor Mike Starkie welcomed Celia McKenzie, the Chief 
Executive of the Harbour Commission, to the meeting and thanked her for joi
[...]
effrey Hailes, Tom Higgins, Linda Jones-Bulman, John Kane, 
Charles Maudling, Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, Sam Meteer, Graham Minshaw, 
David Moore, Brian O'Kane, Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate Services and 
Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Steven Brown (Director 
of Financial Resources), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services Manager), Mike 
Graham (Political Advisor), Michaela Peet (Assistant Solicitor) and Andrew Clarke 
(Communications and Engagement Manager).

C 19/45 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from: 

Councillors: Graham Calvin, Fred Gleaves, Mike Hawkins, Steven Morgan, Sam Pollen, 
Carl Walmsley and Eileen Weir.

Officers: Julie Betteridge (Director of Growth and Inclusive Communities).

C 19/46 Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

C 19/47 Copeland Local Development Scheme 2019 

Consideration was given to the Copeland Local Development Scheme 2019.

In moving the report, which was seconded by Councillor David Moore, Councillor Michael 
McVeigh advised that the Strategic Planning team was now fully staffed. It was also stated 
that three workshops had been held, to which all Members had been invited. 

During the discussion that followed, Councillor Sam Meteer asked if any previous 
representations made would be carried forward and was advised that they would. The Chief 
Executive also stated that a call for additional sites would be made to inform the new 
planning process.

Councillor Sam Meteer asked if the Strategic Planning Team was now at its full complement 
and was assured it was. 

RESOLVED:- that the Local Development Scheme be approved as the Council’s work 
programme for producing the new Copeland Local Plan 2017-2035.  

Page 25



C 19/48 Local Plan Issues and Options Draft
[...]
 on local issues or for anyone who shares a protected 
characteristic. There are positive impacts for social and financial 
inclusion

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 Council 161219

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
POLITICAL LEADS: Councillor David Moore 
LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham, Managing Director 
REPORT AUTHOR:        Stephanie Shaw, Democratic Services Manager 

 

Why has this report come to the Council? 

To consider amendments to the Committees and outside bodies following Councillor 
Ged McGrath’s move from the Conservative group to become an Independent.

 
Recommendation:  
  That Council approve 
a) The amendments of appointments to Committees, and
b) Outside Bodies - Cumbria Community Foundation Board and Cumbria Community   
     Foundation – West Cumbria Grants Panel.  

1 Committee Appointments 
 
Under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 the Council is required to appoint 
members to its committees in accordance with political proportionality rules. Appointments 
to committees and Outside Bodies for 2019/20 were approved at the Annual meeting on 21st 
May 2019, however due to Councillor Ged McGrath’s move from the Conservative group to 
become an Independent, political balance has been affected and a request has been 
received for it to be re-calculated.
There are now minor changes required to Committees and Outside Bodies. 

2         Committee changes

Standards and Ethics Committee  
Councillor Russell Studholme to replace Councillor Ged McGrath 

Audit Committee  
Councillor Jeffrey Hailes to replace Councillor Ged McGrath
Councillor Eileen Wier to be added
 
Planning Panel  
Councillor Steve Morgan to replace Councillor Ged McGrath 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Councillor Gemma Dinsdale to be removed
One Independent Councillor to be added

3 Outside Bodies

Cumbria Community Foundation Board  
Deputy Mayor to replace Elected Mayor 

Cumbria Community Foundation – West Cumbria Grants Panel  
Councillor Fee Wilson to replace Councillor Ged McGrath 

 
4           Statutory Officer Comments  

4.1 Monitoring Officer Comments: Included in report 

4.2 S151 Officer Comments: None 

4.3 Legal Comments: No legal issues arise from this report.
 

Page 60



Council 021219 

UPDATE ON COPELAND BOROUGH COUNCIL’S DEVELOPMENT OF A BUSINESS CASE FOR 
WHITEHAVEN AGAINST THE FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND

LEAD MEMBER: Mayor Mike Starkie
LEAD OFFICER: Julie Betteridge, Director of Growth and Inclusive Communities
REPORT AUTHOR: Sarah Mitchell, Economic Development Manager

WHAT BENEFITS WILL THESE PROPOSALS BRING TO COPELAND RESIDENTS?

Copeland Borough Council has been invited by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) to develop a full Business Case for investment in Whitehaven 
through the Future High Streets Fund (FHSF).  

The benefit to Copeland residents from the development of an evidenced case for 
investment in Whitehaven is potential significant funding into the town, both through 
Government, public and private sector partners.  The regeneration of our town centres 
will bring improved economic prosperity with a knock-on increase in jobs, new 
businesses and visitors to the area.  

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO FULL COUNCIL?
(e.g. Key Decision, Policy recommendation for Full Council, at request of Council, etc.)

The report serves to confirm that following a successful Expression of Interest (EOI) as 
signed off by Full Council in January 2019, the Council has been awarded £150,000 from 
MHCLG to develop a full Business Case for investment in Whitehaven through FHSF.  In 
addition, this report sets out early plans for securing additional funding for both 
development and delivery stages

RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Council is requested to:

a) Approve the application for, receipt and spend of an additional £350,000 to support 
the development of business plans for key individual projects as part of the FHSF bid, 
with the expectation that each individual business plan will be developed for no 
more than £100,000.  

b) In line with a successful application and grant conditions, to agree to receive and 
spend growth deal funding of at least £1m for land assembly and delivery from 
Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership (CLEP).

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Following a successful Expression of Interest in the Future High Streets Fund 
(FHSF), the Council was informed in July that our application had been selected to 
go forward into the next phase of assessment and were invited to develop a full 
business case for capital investment by the FHSF in Whitehaven.  To assist us in 
the development of our business case MHCLG has provided a capacity and 
resource grant of £150,000.

1.2 Resource grants were capped by MHCLG at £150,000 for each applicant. The 
original request (within the EOI) to MHCLG to support this phase was £480,000

2 DISCUSSION

2.1 Following confirmation that Whitehaven has been selected for FHSF, the Council 
has been provided with a Delivery Manager by MHCLG to help guide and steer 
officers in developing the scope of the Business Case.  The development phase 
will focus the scheme to identify the interventions, buildings and schemes that 
will offer the best opportunity to deliver our vision, as set out in the EOI and meet 
the FHSF criteria to drive growth; improve experience and ensure future 
sustainability.

2.2 The Economic Development team have pulled together a cross departmental 
team within sub-groups to help focus on supporting deliverability of the schemes 
and are appointing external consultants to provide the technical expertise to 
ensure that our submission covers the 5 stages of the HMG business case model 
(strategic case, economic case, financial case, commercial case, management 
case) required by Government.  

2.3 The Council is now in receipt of £150,000 of external funding (MHCLG) towards 
FHSF, with potential to draw in other 
[...]
he EIA will be monitored annually in line with the Corporate Strategy

P
age 103



EIA Template V2.2_ Nov 2019 Page 6 of 6

Please give details of when this EIA will be 
reviewed:

The EIA will be reviewed annually in line with the Corporate Strategy

Date EIA forwarded to Policy Officer:

P
age 104



Council 161219

PLANNING PANEL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – GENERAL PROTOCOL
PLANNING PANEL – SITE VISITS PROTOCOL

Executive Member: Councillor David Moore (Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and 
Corporate Services including Democratic Services).

Lead Officer: Pat Graham, Chief Executive.

Report author: Clinton Boyce, Solicitor.

Summary of report: This is the final report dealing with constitutional changes 
relating to the Planning Panel and Licensing Committee. It 
proposes the adoption of two protocols, one relating to 
Planning Panel site visits and the other relating to general 
issues arising from the Planning Panel and Licensing 
Committee as regulatory committees. Members are being 
asked to endorse the recommendations from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Standards and Ethics Committee.

Recommendations: (a) That the recommendation to Council from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to adopt the general 
protocol for Licensing Committee and Planning Panel 
members, shown as Appendix A to the report, be 
endorsed and the protocol approved; and

(b) That the recommendation to Council from the 
Standards and Ethics Committee to adopt the site visits 
protocol for Planning Panel members, shown as 
Appendix B to the report, be endorsed and the 
protocol approved.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Members will recall that constitutional changes to the Planning Panel were first 
recommended to Council in June 2019. Members, for a variety of reasons, were 
unhappy with the proposals and requested the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(‘OSC’) to examine the proposals in details. The OSC divided the work into two parts.

1.2 Firstly, it considered the delegation of planning 
[...]
 seek 

advice from the Planning and Place Manager well in advance of the meeting to 

determine how best that may be achieved. This will depend on the nature of the 

development, the particular geography of the area and whether expert advice (e.g. 

highways / Environment Agency) is to be received at the site visit. If a member is 

Page 118



unable to ‘catch-up’ s/he must be guided by the said Manager and in the right 

circumstances be prepared not to participate in the actual hearing of the application.

[Date approved and effective from: ]

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Ordinary meeting held on 9 September 2019 and the Special meetings held on 30 September 2019 & 19 November 2019
	$$Minutes 300919
	$$Minutes 191119

	8 Mayor's Executive Report
	December Executive Report Appendix A

	9 Report of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	10 Amendments to Committee memberships and Outside Bodies
	11 Update on Copeland Borough Council's Development of a Business Case for Whitehaven Against the Future High Streets Fund
	App A Whitehaven FHSF Summary Brochure
	App B 191001 S31 Grant letter MHCLG

	12 Corporate Strategy 2020-2024
	Appendix A- DRAFT 2020-2024 Corporate Strategy - (Council 161219)
	Appendix B- Social Inclusion Checklist on 2020 - 2024 Corporate Strategy
	Appendix C-Equalities Impact Assessment on draft 2020-2024 Corporate Strategy

	13 Planning Panel and Licensing Committee Protocol
	App A General Protocol for Planning and Licensing members - v3 with first round TFG amendments - 12.11.19
	App B Protocol for site visits - 12.11.19 with SEC amendments

	14 The Copeland Centre Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Scheme
	Appendix A Business Case (with appendices)




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Joan Hully (Chair), Mayor Mike Starkie, Councillors  
David Banks, Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, 
Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, Jeanette Forster, Jeffrey Hailes, Mike Hawkins, 
Tom Higgins, Linda Jones-Bulman, John Kane, Charles Maudling, 
Michael McVeigh, Sam Meteer, Graham Minshaw, David Moore, 
Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, Sam Pollen, Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, 
Peter Tyson, Carl Walmsley, Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Steven Brown (Director 
of Financial Resources), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and 
Democratic Services Manager), Mike Graham (Political Advisor), Clive 
Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer) and Andrew Clarke (Communications 
and Engagement Manager).

C 19/52 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from:

Councillors: Jackie Bowman, Fred Gleaves, Ged McGrath, and Eileen Weir.

Officers: Julie Betteridge (Director of Growth and Inclusive Communities).

C 19/53 Minutes of the Ordinary meeting held on 9 September 2019 and the 
Special meetings held on 30 September 2019 & 19 November 2019 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 9 September 
2019 and the Special Meetings held on 30 September 2019 and 19 November 
2019 be signed by the Chair as a correct record.

C 19/54 Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

Councillors Dave Banks and Gemma Dinsdale declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in Agenda Item 14 (Copeland Centre Private Finance Initiative Scheme) due to 
working in the same team as the Sellafield negotiating team. 

Councillor Joan Hully declared a non-pecuniary interest in any items relating to 
Cleator Moor due to being a Cleator Moor Town Councillor.



C 19/55 Chair's Announcements 

The Chair made the following announcements:

In October, HMS Biter, a Royal Navy patrol craft, visited Whitehaven and gave 
Copeland residents an opportunity to tour the ship and meet the young trainees 
who crewed her.  
Whitehaven gave the crew a warm welcome and the crew enjoyed a great 
evening on the town.  HMS Biter has adopted Copeland and Whitehaven as an 
affiliated port and intends to visit us frequently.  
Councillor Steve Morgan – a retired Admiral - welcomed HMS Biter to 
Whitehaven on behalf of Copeland Council and was presented with a ship’s 
plaque to commemorate the visit and officially establish our affiliation.  

A ships plaque was then presented to the Chair by Councillor Steve Morgan, 
which will be displayed proudly.

The Chair, other Cleator Moor councillors and members of the joint churches 
attended a Crib dedication service at which the Cleator Moor Brass Band were 
also in attendance.

C 19/56 Petitions 

It was noted that no petitions had been received from members of the public.

C 19/57 Questions from Members of the Public 

It was noted that no questions had been received from members of the public.

C 19/58 Questions by Members 

a) Written Questions 

It was noted that no written questions had been received from Members.

b) Oral Questions 

It was noted that there were no oral questions from Members.



C 19/59 Mayor's Executive Report 

In asking the Mayor, Mike Starkie to introduce his Executive Report, Members 
were advised that questions would be taken at the end of each portfolio report.  

Before presenting his report, the Mayor paid special tribute to the Chief 
Executive, Electoral and Democratic Services Manager and the whole Elections 
Team for their hard work in preparing for, and delivering a successful General 
Election in the Copeland Constituency on Thursday 12 December. This was 
supported by Council.

Council were advised that a revised Page 53 of the agenda had been circulated 
before the start of the meeting.

Questions were then invited on the Mayor’s portfolio

Question from Councillor Sam Pollen:  Regarding High Street funding, why was 
Egremont not included? 

Response from the Mayor:  Very pleased to announce that through the 
Borderlands deal, 
£3 million will be allocated to Egremont.

Councillor Pollen in a supplementary welcomed the news and asked if further 
discussions could be held with Egremont councillors regarding the allocation of 
money.

In response the Mayor agreed for discussions to take place.

Questions on Councillor David Moore’s portfolio were invited.

There were no questions to Councillor David Moore regarding his portfolio. 

Questions on Councillor Michael McVeigh’s portfolio were invited.

Councillor Sam Pollen thanked the Homelessness Team for the continuing work 
they do for the most vulnerable in our society, also Copeland Community Fund 
and Sellafield Ltd for their support in tackling domestic abuse.

In response, the Mayor stated that protecting the vulnerable remained the 
number one priority for this Council. The Mayor also stated that he had last 



week written to Katherine Fairclough as there was a proposal that the County 
Council remove £796k of funding through the Housing Related Support Funding, 
which is the wrong thing to do. A briefing paper is being prepared for Members.  

Note:  At this point Councillor Dave Banks declared an interest, due to his 
daughter working at Calderwood House.

Questions on Councillor Gwynneth Everett’s portfolio were invited.

Question from Councillor Peter Tyson, with reference to Well Whitehaven, why 
has he (as the Ward Councillor) not been told what is going on? 

In response The Mayor stated that Emma Williamson will be briefing all Ward 
Councillors shortly.

Questions on Councillor Steven Morgan’s portfolio were invited.

Question from Councillor Tom Higgins:  Regarding commercial recycling was 
there any progress?

The Chief Executive responded that a review of all commercial options was 
ongoing and a report will be presented to Executive in due course. 

RESOLVED: That the Mayor’s Executive report be noted.  

C 19/60 Report of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor John Kane introduced this report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Sam Meteer.

Councillor Sam Meteer queried section 2.4.2 of the agenda report and 
clarification was provided by the Scrutiny Officer.

RESOLVED: that the update from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
noted.



C 19/61 Amendments to Committee memberships and Outside Bodies 

Consideration was given to a report making amendments to Committees and 
Outside Bodies following Councillor Ged McGrath’s move from the Conservative 
group to become an Independent and the subsequent change to Political 
Balance. 

Councillor David Moore moved the report, which was seconded by the Mayor.

RESOLVED: that the following amendments be made:

a) Standards and Ethics Committee – 
    Councillor Russell Studholme to replace Councillor Ged McGrath.
b) Audit Committee – 
    Councillor Jeffrey Haile to replace Councillor Ged McGrath.
    Councillor Eileen Wier to replace Councillor Charles Maudling
c) Planning Panel – 
    Councillor Steve Morgan to replace Councillor Ged McGrath.
d) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
     Councillor Charles Maudling to replace Councillor Mike Hawkins.
e) Cumbria Community Foundation Board – 
     Deputy Mayor to replace Elected Mayor.
f) Cumbria Community Foundation – West Cumbria Grants Panel –
    Councillor Felicity Wilson to replace Councillor Ged McGrath.

C 19/62 Update on Copeland Borough Council's Development of a Business Case 
for Whitehaven Against the Future High Streets Fund 

Consideration was given to an update on Copeland Borough Council’s 
Development of a Business Case for Whitehaven Against the Future High Streets 
Fund

The Mayor moved the report which was seconded by Councillor David Moore.

RESOLVED: that 
a) the application for, receipt and spend of an additional £350,000 to support 
the development of business plans for key individual projects as part of the 
Future High Streets Fund bid, with the expectation that each individual business 
plan will be developed for no more than £100, 000 be agreed; and
b) in line with a successful application and grant conditions, to receive and 
spend growth deal funding of at least £1m for land assembly and delivery from 
Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership be agreed.



C 19/63 Corporate Strategy 2020-2024 

Consideration was given to the draft Corporate Strategy which forms part of the 
Budget and Policy Framework within an Elected Mayor authority. 

RESOLVED – That the draft 2020-2024 Corporate Strategy be approved.

C 19/64 Planning Panel and Licensing Committee Protocol 

Consideration was given to a report dealing with constitutional changes relating 
to the Planning Panel and Licensing Committee.

Councillor David Moore moved the report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Doug Wilson.

Councillor Sam Meteer questioned why a Ward Councillor could not request a 
site visit.

Councillor David Moore responded that this was not so, a Ward Councillor can 
still make a request for a site visit to the Planning Officer as previously.

Councillor Brian O’Kane stated that the language used on page 112 of the 
agenda report was too strong and also asked for clarification of point 4.

Clarification was provided by the Chief Executive. 

On a vote, by way of a show of hands the motion was declared CARRIED and it 
was

RESOLVED: that 
a) the recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee to adopt the 
general protocol for Licensing Committee and Planning Panel members as 
shown in Appendix A to the agenda report be endorsed and the protocol 
approved.
b) the recommendations from the Standards and Ethics Committee to adopt the 
site visits protocol for Planning Panel members as shown in Appendix B to the 
agenda report be endorsed and the protocol approved.



C 19/65 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded for the following item of 
business in view of likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

It was then moved by Councillor Joan Hully duly seconded and agreed that a five 
minute adjournment take place and the meeting stood ADJOURNED.

(Note: Councillor Linda Jones-Bulman left the meeting)

RECONVENED

C 19/66 The Copeland Centre Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Scheme 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the accommodation of the 
Copeland Centre and the PFI scheme.

Councillor David Moore moved the report, which was seconded by The Mayor.

Members thanked all officers involved over the last couple of years in this piece 
of work.

RESOLVED: 
a) Subject to the approval of, and the provision of, all funding by central 

government (MHCLG and the Treasury) that:

1) The Council issues a voluntary termination notice to Equitix (Copeland) 
Limited and Nationwide as a senior lender pursuant to clause 21 of the 
PFI Project Agreement dated 30th May 2003;

2) The Council enters into a deed of settlement with Equitix (Copeland) 
Limited setting out the terms upon which the parties agree to 
terminate the Project Agreement referred to in 1) and the sums 
payable by the Council to Equitix (Copeland) Limited in connection 
with the same (such sums being estimated and set out in paragraph 
1.14 of the agenda report);

3) The Council accepts the external funding from Government to meet 
the cost of the voluntary termination (and associated additional 
request set out in paragraph 1.13 of the agenda report) with the 



capital programme adjusted to reflect such receipt (see paragraph 1.15 
of the agenda report);

4) Either the existing facilities management contract between Equitix 
(Copeland) Limited and Kier Limited is assigned to the Council for 
continued facilities management, or, if inappropriate, that contract 
standing orders be waived to allow the Council to enter into a new 
facilities management contract with the existing provider (Kier Limited) 
to facilitate the continued provision of hard and soft facilities 
management services at the Copeland Centre in the short to medium 
term until such time as the Council has had opportunity to put in place 
more appropriate long term arrangements (paragraph 1.23 of the 
agenda report refers);

5) The risks and other items set out in paragraph 1.24 of the agenda 
report be noted;

6) If requested by Equitix (Copeland) Limited or any other party to the PFI 
Project Agreement arrangement to issue a certificate under the Local 
Government (Contracts) Act 1997 (‘a vires certificate’) that such 
certificate be issued and that the Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer 
or the Solicitor, as appropriate, be authorised to sign such certificate;

7) The Council accepts the assignment of the claim Equitix (Copeland) 
Limited have made against Balfour Beatty in relation to defects in the 
original building with a view to assessing whether to continue the 
claim provided that the Council, by accepting such assignment, does 
not expose itself to an award of costs being made against it should the 
claim be discontinued by the Council (see paragraph 1.24.6 of the 
agenda report); and

8) The timing of each of the above actions the final decision on the taking 
of each individual action and the detail of such action be delegated to 
the  Chief Executive in consultation with the Section 151 Officer, the 
Solicitor, the Mayor and the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

b) That in respect of the proposed lease to Sellafield Limited (see paragraph 
1.22.1 of the agenda report) that:

i) Council agrees to the grant of a lease to Sellafield Limited on the 
terms set out in the agenda report;



ii) In respect of budget the Council’s accommodation budget in the 
capital programme be amended to reflect the contribution from 
Sellafield Limited for the refurbishment works and the increase in 
budget to meet the total estimated cost of the works; and

iii) Any amendments required to the proposed lease terms be 
delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Section 
151 Officer, the Solicitor, the Mayor and the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

c) That any further actions incidental to, or, in consequence of the above 
decisions (provided the further action does not introduce a material 
change) be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer, the Solicitor, the Mayor and the Chair of Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

C 19/67 Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of Council would be held at 2:00pm on 
Monday 10th February 2020, venue to be confirmed.

The Meeting closed at 3.25 pm 

Chair


